WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Landlord is the owner of certain immovable (real) property including 
improved and unimproved land and certain water and surface and subsurface land rights situated 
in Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana, which comprises approximately five hundred fifty four (554) 
acres; 

WHEREAS, the Tenant wishes to lease land owned by the Landlord for [the development, 
permitting, financing, construction, ownership, operation and/or maintenance by it or its Affiliate 
of a natural gas liquefaction facility, as more fully described in Exhibit 2-A (the “Facility”) and

[...]

remove any and all of the Tenant’s Property, including the Facility and/or Improvements, from the 
Site in accordance with Section 7.1. 

“Rent” has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(a). 

“Site” means the real (immovable) property of approximately [five hundred twenty- 
six 3/10 (526.3)] acres described in the legal description set forth in Exhibit 1-A, and illustrated 
by the Boundary Survey attached as Exhibit 1-B, upon which the Facility and other Improvements 
will be located and which real (immovable) property is owned by the Landlord.